

No: MAR-TECH/VOCPA/SHIFTING SGO/2023/D.

Date: 10/05/2023

То

The bidders.

Sir,

Sub: Shifting of vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth in Zone-B within VOC Port – Quotation called for - reg.

Quotations are invited from the interested firms to carry out the works mentioned in the enclosed tender format. The Bidder shall submit his response through Bid submission to the tender on Central Public Procurement Portal (e-Procurement) at https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app by following the procedure **on or before 1600hrs on 06/06/2023.** 

2. No column should be left blank in the format, if left blank, it will be presumed that the Terms and Conditions are acceptable to you.

Yours sincerely,

Encl:

- 1. NIT
- 2. Terms and Conditions.
- 3. Tender Format.

Sd/-10/05/2023 Harbour Master

## V.O. CHIDAMBARANAR PORT AUTHORITY (MARINE DEPARTMENT)

### 1. NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT)

#### Only through E-Tendering Mode VOCPA E-Tendering Website: <u>https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app</u> Website Url: <u>www.vocport.gov.in</u>

- V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority invites electronic tenders (single Cover System) from eligible bidders for the work Shifting of vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth in Zone-B within VOC Port.
- 2. A complete set of Tender documents may be downloaded by any interested bidders from e-Tender web portal https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.
- 3. Salient features of the bid:

Tender No	MAR-TECH/VOCPA/SHIFTING SGO/2023			
Tender Type	Open Online Tender			
Tender Inviting Authority	Deputy Conservator			
Address	V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority,			
	Marine Department,			
	Tuticorin-628004.			
Contact Details	Tel. off: 0461- 2352313, 2352385			
	Email: dc@vocport.gov.in			
Brief Work Description	Shifting of vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from			
	outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth			
	in Zone-B within VOC Port.			
Estimate value	₹4,25,000 plus 18% GST.			
Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)	₹8,500			
Commencement of work	30 days from the date of issue of work order.			
Downloading of Tender documents	10/05/2023			
start date				
Downloading of tender document	06/06/2023 up to 1600hrs			
end date and time.				
Last date of seeking clarification.	16/05/2023 up to 1400hrs			
Pre bid meeting date and time.	18/05/2023 at 1530hrs, at Deputy Conservator's			
	Chamber, VOC Port Authority, Tuticorin-4.			
	06/06/2023 up to 1600hrs			
Online technical Bid opening date	07/06/2023 at 1630hrs			
and time				
Bid Validity period	120 days from the date of opening the technical bid			
Currency of Contract	INR			
Type of bid	Single cover system			
Language of Contract	English			
For further details, visit Port Website: www.vocport.gov.in				

The Bidder shall submit his response through Bid submission to the tender on Central Public Procurement Portal (e-Procurement) at https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app by following the procedure. The Bidders shall submit the towing plan and tender format in the online standard formats displayed on the CPP portal.

Sd/-10/05/2023 Harbour Master

# 2. <u>Terms and conditions</u>.

<b>-</b> -			
1.Rate:	The rate quoted should be firm and final to carry out the subject work. The rate should be as lump sum inclusive of towing with suitable vessel involved for towing operation, equipment used for towing along with supply of wire rope snotters and 45mm mooring ropes at Zone- B. It should also include the local transport and travel, boarding & lodging charges.		
2.EMD	₹8500/- (Rupees eight thousand and five hundred only). The bidder other than MSE unit should pay the EMD through online payment gateway mode in CPP E- tendering portal. Otherwise, his/her/their tender will be rejected. EMD in the form of cash/demand draft or any other form shall not be accepted. The MSE are required to furnish relevant valid certificate for claiming exemption. This valid certificate shall be uploaded in the bid, failing which the tender shall not be evaluated.		
3.Performance	The successful bidder shall deposit an amount equal to 3% (₹12,750)		
Security	of the accepted tender value as Performance Security, through RTGS/NEFT to the bank account of V. O. Chidambaranar Port Authority or in the form of irrevocable Bank Guarantee obtained from the Nationalized/Scheduled Commercial bank having net worth of above Rs. 100 crores having its branch at Tuticorin and payable at		
	Tuticorin.		
	Completion period as 30 days from the date of issuing the work order.		
4. Payment:	100% payment will be made after the completion of the work to the entire satisfaction of Port Authority.		
	Bill in triplicate with advance stamped receipt may be sent to the Deputy Conservator, V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority, Tuticorin - 628004. For payment, PAN no. shall be included in the bill.		
5.Liquidated	In case of any delay in completion of work, liquidated damages at 1%		
damages:	of the contract value for each week of delay subject to maximum of 10% of the contract value will be recovered from your bill or any amount due from you, subject to force majeure clause.		
6.Force Majeures	In the event of either party being rendered unable by force majeure to perform any obligation to be performed by them under the contract, the relative obligation of the party affected by such force majeure shall upon notification to the other party be suspended for the period during which force majeure events last. The cost and loss sustained by either party shall be borne by the respective parties. The term force majeure employed herein shall mean Act of God, war (declared or not), tsunami, any pandemic, restraints imposed by Governments, Riots, Strikes, Go Slow, Lock Out or any labour unrest at the works of the contractor (to be substantiated by the contractor with document), civil commotion, fire, accident, sabotage, earthquake or		

	ony other natural colomitics, declared as such by the State or Ocation			
	any other natural calamities, declared as such by the State or Central			
	Government, plague, quarantine, import or export embargoes, or			
	change in Govt. policies or any happening affecting the performance			
	by the contractor or it's obligations under this contract which, in the			
	opinion of the Employer, the contractor cannot reasonably prevent or			
	control against.			
7. Genuineness:	In case the work carried out by you is found not suitable by the Port			
	Authority, you may have to rectify the defects at your own cost			
	immediately.			
8. Income Tax:	Income tax will be deducted from the bill as per rules in force.			
9. GSTIN:	The CGST & SGST may be indicated in addition to your			
	quotation.			
-	: The firm is advised to visit the VOC Port site before submitting their			
	offers to ascertain the nature of work.			
11. Payment details:	Enclose Name of the Account Holder, Name of the Bank, Account			
	Number, Branch Name & IFS Code Number, PAN Number, GST			
	Registration no and other details.			
12. Right:	The Deputy Conservator, V.O. Chidambaranar Port Authority			
	reserves the right to accept or reject any tender in full or part without			
	assigning any reasons.			
13.Towing operation	g operation The vessel "Seman Guard Ohio" should be shifted by the towing from			
&Towing	outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth as decided by			
arrangement.	the Harbour Master in Zone-B by supplying a wire rope, snotter and			
	4nos 45mm polypropylene mooring rope of sufficient length to the			
	vessel Seaman Guard Ohio. The draft of the towing vessel shall not			
	be exceeded 2.5m.			
	The firm should make their own arrangement for the equipment used			
	for towing.			
14. Experience	The firm must have adequate experience in towing operation.			
15.Towing plan	The contractor should furnish towing plan, as approved by the			
	appropriate statutory body, prior to commencing the towing operation.			
16. Safety				
17. Entry permit	The contractor should arrange for providing entry passes to his/her			
	Authorities or by the officer to whom the vehicle is allotted. Similarly			
18. Insurance				
16. Safety 17. Entry permit	appropriate statutory body, prior to commencing the towing operation All necessary safety measures ought to be taken by the firm. The contractor should arrange for providing entry passes to his/he ow employees which should be got countersigned by the Por			

Sd/-10/05/2023 Harbour Master

# TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Price:
- 2. Excise Duty/GST:
- Sales Tax and Surcharges: (Form 'C' or 'D' will not be issued):
- 4. Packing and Forwarding Charges:
- 5. Freight Charges:
- 6. Transit Insurance:
- 7. Mode of Despatch:
- 8. Place of Delivery:
- 9. Delivery Period:
- 10. L.D. Clause:
- 11. Validity offer:
- 12. Guarantee/ Warranty period:
- 13. Payment terms:
- 14. Sample:
- 15. Test Certificate:
- 16. Inspection:
- 17. Tolerance:
- 18. Installation Charges:
- 19. Discount:
- 20. Authorized Dealership certificate:
- 21. Bank Account no. For making:

Payment through e-mode

Yours faithfully

Office stamp of the Tenderer

## 3. TENDER FORMAT

Ref No: Date:

From

То

The Harbour Master, Marine Department, V.O.Chidamabranar Port Authority, Tuticorin – 628 004.

Sub: Shifting of vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth in Zone-B within VOC Port –Quotation called for - reg.

Ref:

-----

We submit herewith the rate for carrying out the "Shifting of vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from outside the break water (Zone-A) to a suitable berth in Zone-B within VOC Port" in a safe manner.

SI.	No	Descriptior	n of work	Rate in INR	Amount in INR
1		Shifting of	vessel MV Seaman Guard Ohio from		
		•	e break water (Zone-A) to a suitable		
		berth in Zo	ne-B within VOC Port in a safe manner.		
		Main Partic	culars of the Ship:		
		Name of th	e Ship – M.V. Seaman Guard Ohio		
		IMO no	- 8410691		
		LOA	- 45.93 m		
		LBP	- 43.30 m		
			- 7.30 m		
		Depth	- 3.70 m		
		DWT	- 197		
		GT			
		NT	- 118		
		Hull Materi	al - Mild Steel		
		Year built	- 1984.		
			Appx distance from Break water to		
		the berth ir	n Zone B – 9 Nm.		
2.		<u>GST @189</u>	/o		
3.		Total			

Encl: Towing plan.

Office Stamp of the Tender